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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Q1. Below are statements about your views on the general climate at Union. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each.

Strongly Disagree 10 2% 446 1%
Disagree 38 9% 1,961 6%
Faculty, staff, and administrators Neither Agree or Disagree 33 8% 3,372 10%
respect what students at Union think. | Agree 241 59% 17,541 53%
Strongly Agree 87 21% 10,069 30%
Total 409 100% 33,389 100%
Strongly Disagree 9 2% 310 1%
Disagree 20 5% 1,247 4%
Faculty, staff, and administrators at | Neither Agree or Disagree 47 11% 3,427 10%
Union aresgtﬁzzxi[y\;;?:g”ed about I e 233 57% 16,053 48%
Strongly Agree 100 24% 12,339 37%
Total 409 100% 33,376 100%
Strongly Disagree 9 2% 556 2%
Disagree 52 13% 2,460 7%
Facu“jy’ staff, and administrators on Neither Agree or Disagree 64 16% 5,393 16%
this campus treat students fairly. Agree 216 53% 16,989 51%
Strongly Agree 68 17% 7,949 24%
Total 409 100% 33,347 100%
Strongly Disagree 5 1% 371 1%
Disagree 53 13% 1,980 6%
Students at Union are genuinely Neither Agree or Disagree 97 24% 6,487 19%
concerned about the welfare of other Agree 199 29% 16,579 0%
students.
Strongly Agree 54 13% 7,923 24%
Total 408 100% 33,340 100%
Strongly Disagree 1 0% 213 1%
Disagree 11 3% 979 3%
| feel valued in the Neither Agree or Disagree 52 13% 4,197 13%
classroom/learning environment. Agree 236 58% 17,439 52%
Strongly Agree 110 27% 10,519 32%
Total 410 100% 33,347 100%
Strongly Disagree 9 2% 819 2%
Disagree 29 7% 2,526 8%
I feel close to people on this campus. Neither Agree or Disagree 62 15% 5,136 15%
Agree 192 47% 13,558 41%
Strongly Agree 118 29% 11,298 34%
Total 410 100% 33,337 100%
Strongly Disagree 10 2% 966 3%
Disagree 28 7% 2,589 8%
| feel like | am a part of the Union Neither Agree or Disagree 77 19% 5,429 16%
community. Agree 190 46% 13,743 41%
Strongly Agree 104 25% 10,607 32%
Total 409 100% 33,334 100%
Strongly Disagree 6 1% 530 2%
Disagree 23 6% 1,584 5%
| feel safe on this campus. Neither Agree or Disagree 65 16% 4,371 13%
Agree 214 52% 15,135 45%
Strongly Agree 100 25% 11,708 35%
Total 408 100% 33,328 100%
Q2. Below are statements about your views on the extent to which different groups contribute to the general climate at Union. Please indicate the extent to which
you agree or disagree with each.
. . Strongly Disagree 2 0% 163 0%
e
Union. Neither Agree or Disagree 36 9% 3,264 10%
Agree 225 55% 17,511 52%




Strongly Agree 140 34% 11,798 35%
Total 409 100% 33,382 100%
Strongly Disagree 3 1% 196 1%
. . Disagree 14 3% 868 3%
The staff cor)tnbutes toa .posmve Neither Agree or Disagree 48 12% 4,229 13%
and supportive c.ampus climate at Agree 231 56% 17,689 53%
Union. Strongly Agree 113 28% 10,385 31%
Total 409 100% 33,367 100%
Strongly Disagree 32 8% 1,314 4%
Disagree 57 14% 3,389 10%
The aninistration cor?tributes toa Neither Agree or Disagree 78 19% 6,905 21%
positive e?nd support!ve campus Agree 171 2% 14,183 3%
climate at Union.
Strongly Agree 70 17% 7,555 23%
Total 408 100% 33,346 100%
Strongly Disagree 6 1% 427 1%
. . Disagree 46 11% 1,945 6%
The students (.:ontrlbute to 'a positive Neither Agree or Disagree 95 23% 6,028 18%
and supportive c.ampus climate at Agree 192 7% 16,740 0%
Union. Strongly Agree 71 17% 8,200 25%
Total 410 100% 33,340 100%
Q3. Below are statements about your views on Union’s response to difficult or dangerous situations. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with
each.
Strongly Disagree 12 3% 755 2%
Disagree 51 12% 2,679 8%
Campus officials do a good job Neither Agree or Disagree 100 24% 7,455 22%
protecting students from harm. Agree 192 47% 15,286 46%
Strongly Agree 55 13% 7,156 21%
Total 410 100% 33,331 100%
Strongly Disagree 27 7% 1,862 6%
Disagree 65 16% 4,761 14%
If a crisis happened here, | am Neither Agree or Disagree 115 28% 8,377 25%
confident campus officials would Agree 154 38% 11.986 36%
handle it well. 4
Strongly Agree 49 12% 6,334 19%
Total 410 100% 33,320 100%
Strongly Disagree 18 4% 1,287 4%
Disagree 61 15% 3,638 11%
Campus officials respond quickly in Neither Agree or Disagree 133 33% 10,381 31%
difficult situations. Agree 152 37% 12,068 36%
Strongly Agree 44 11% 5,896 18%
Total 408 100% 33,270 100%
Strongly Disagree 26 6% 1,428 4%
Disagree 62 15% 3,717 11%
Campus officials handle incidents in a | Neither Agree or Disagree 132 32% 10,052 30%
fair and responsible manner. Agree 150 37% 12,512 38%
Strongly Agree 39 10% 5,545 17%
Total 409 100% 33,254 100%
Strongly Disagree 16 4% 1,362 4%
Disagree 35 9% 3,219 10%
The.re is a good suppo.rt system at Neither Agree or Disagree 111 27% 7,556 23%
Union for s.tu.dents'gomg through Agree 169 21% 13,193 20%
difficult times.
Strongly Agree 79 19% 7,959 24%
Total 410 100% 33,289 100%
Q4. Below are statements about your views on sexual assault at Union. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each.
Strongly Disagree 45 11% 2,383 7%
| believe that the number of sexual Disagree 102 5% 6,431 19%
assaults that occur on campus, off  ["Nqither Agree or Disagree 95 23% 8,472 25%
activity or party near campus is low. Strongly Agree 41 10% 2,064 15%
Total 408 100% 33,360 100%
Strongly Disagree 60 15% 4,490 13%
I do not believe that | or one of my Disagree 148 36% 9,044 27%
friends is at risk for being sexually  "Ngiher Agree or Disagree 59 14% 6,079 18%
| mw | aes|




Union, or at a social activity or party Strongly Agree 46 11% 5,281 16%
near campus.
Total 407 100% 33,352 100%
Strongly Disagree 24 6% 933 3%
Disagree 62 15% 3,694 11%
I beligve that SFUdentS a.t Union Neither Agree or Disagree 128 31% 8,738 26%
would intervene if they witnessed a Agree 137 24% 13,268 10%
sexual assault.
Strongly Agree 57 14% 6,726 20%
Total 408 100% 33,359 100%
Q5. Below are statements about your views on what might happen if someone were to report a sexual assault to an official at Union. Please indicate the extent to
which you agree or disagree with each.
Strongly Disagree 7 2% 704 2%
Disagree 30 7% 2,185 7%
Campus officials would take the Neither Agree or Disagree 49 12% 4,594 14%
report seriously. Agree 201 49% 14,399 43%
Strongly Agree 122 30% 11,475 34%
Total 409 100% 33,357 100%
Strongly Disagree 12 3% 925 3%
. Disagree 36 9% 2,609 8%
Campus off|hC|aIs would ST(Pporthand Neither Agree or Disagree 70 17% 5,955 18%
protect the f:;;cr’: making the Agree 183 45% 13,891 42%
Strongly Agree 108 26% 9,946 30%
Total 409 100% 33,326 100%
Strongly Disagree 13 3% 1,292 4%
Disagree 46 11% 3,347 10%
Campus .officia.ls W_°”'f’ conduct a Neither Agree or Disagree 88 22% 7,151 21%
careful |nyest|gat|on in order to Agree 183 5% 13,180 20%
determine what happened.
Strongly Agree 78 19% 8,333 25%
Total 408 100% 33,303 100%
Strongly Disagree 19 5% 1,939 6%
Disagree 67 16% 4,053 12%
Campus officials would take action Neither Agree or Disagree 115 28% 8,048 24%
against the offender(s). Agree 141 35% 11,471 34%
Strongly Agree 66 16% 7,782 23%
Total 408 100% 33,293 100%
Strongly Disagree 13 3% 687 2%
Disagree 54 13% 2,213 7%
Students would support the person Neither Agree or Disagree 123 30% 7,421 22%
making the report. Agree 154 38% 13,822 42%
Strongly Agree 62 15% 9,109 27%
Total 406 100% 33,252 100%
Q6. Have you received information or education from Union about:
Yes 385 94% 28,058 84%
What sexual assault is and how to No 12 3% 2,903 9%
recognize it? Unsure 12 3% 2,271 7%
Total 409 100% 33,232 100%
Yes 358 88% 23,166 70%
How to report an incident of sexual No 26 6% 5,827 18%
assault? Unsure 23 6% 4,208 13%
Total 407 100% 33,201 100%
. . . Yes 380 94% 22,606 68%
Union's confidential resources for No 15 1% 6,031 18%
sexual assault and how to locate Unsure 1 3% 4537 14%
them on campus?
Total 406 100% 33,174 100%
Yes 231 56% 14,179 43%
The procedures for investigating a No 109 27% 12,419 37%
sexual assault? Unsure 69 17% 6,571 20%
Total 409 100% 33,169 100%
The actions you can take to help Yes 369 90% 26,291 79%
prevent sexual assault, such as No 25 6% 4,053 12%
bystander intervention, clear Unsure 14 3% 2,751 8%
communication with a potential Total 408 100% 33,095 100%
partner, or some other action?
Q7. Overall, how much do you remember about the information or education from Union about sexual assault?
[Students who selected “Yes” to one or more of the questions in Q6 received Q7.]
| Very Little or None of It | 16 4% | 2,158 7%




Some of It 84 21% 8,748 29%
Most of It 199 49% 13,609 44%
Almost All or All of It 105 26% 6,089 20%
Total 404 100% 30,604 100%
Q8. Overall, how helpful did you think the information or education from Union about sexual assault was?
[Students who selected “Yes” to one or more of the questions in Q6 received Q8.]
Not at All Helpful 23 6% 1,406 5%
Slightly Helpful 91 23% 8,696 28%
Helpful 203 50% 14,842 49%
Very Helpful 87 22% 5,648 18%
Total 404 100% 30,592 100%

Unwanted Sexual Contact

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

Q9. Since starting at Union, how often have you experienced the following forms of unwanted sexual contact while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an

event or program connected with Union, including study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant,

or bar?
Unwanted verbal behaviors —such as | Never 136 33% 14,636 45%
someone making sexual comments Rarely 121 30% 8,364 26%
about your body; making unwelcome | Sometimes 117 29% 6,801 21%
sexual advances, propositions, or Often 21 5% 2,060 6%
suggestions to you; or telling you Very Often 11 3% 605 2%
sexually offensive jokes or kidding Total 206 100% 32,466 100%
about your sex or gender-specific
traits
Unwanted nonverbal behaviors — Never 283 70% 23,332 72%
such as someone sending you sexual Rarely 72 18% 5,617 17%
emails, texts, or pictures; posting Sometimes a1 10% 2,657 8%
sexual comments about you on blogs [ often G 1% 618 2%
or social media; showing you sexually Very Often 2 0% 184 1%
offensive pictures or objects; leering Total 204 100% 32,408 100%
at you or making lewd gestures
towards you; or touching him/herself
sexually in front of you
Unwanted brief physical contact - | _Never 181 45% 19,400 60%
such as someone briefly groping you, | Rarely 104 26% 7,118 22%
rubbing sexually against you, Sometimes 89 22% 4,364 13%
pinching you, or engaging in any Often 24 6% 1,184 4%
other brief inappropriate or Very Often 7 2% 344 1%
unwelcome touching of your body Total 405 100% 32,410 100%
Q10. Who was responsible for this behavior? (Check all that apply)
[Students who selected an option other than “Never” for at least one item in Q9 received Q10.
Student(s) from Union 275 96% 14,305 77%
Student(s) from another institution 67 23% 4,813 26%
Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or 6 2% 709 4%
administrators from Union
Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or 1 0% 182 1%
administrators from another institution
Employer(s)/Supervisor(s) from Union 1 0% 295 2%
Person or People from the local community 64 22% 5,789 31%
Other 7 2% 1,428 8%
Number of Students Who Responded to this Question 286 18,562

Sexual Assault

The data below are from all the students who responded to the survey.

Q11. Since starting at Union, has anyone attempted, but not succeeded in, sexually assaulting you while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or

program connected with Union, including study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar?*

Yes 50 12% 2,987 9%
*Please note that the HEDS survey
instrument provided its own definition of
sexual assault to participants. No 325 80% 28,341 85%
Union College defines sexual assaultand | | suspect that someone attempted to sexually 33 8% 1,967 6%
other sexual misconduct violations in | 35sault me, but | am not certain.
congruence with NYS Article 129-B, please
visit: www.union.edu/titleix Total 408 100% 33,295 100%
Q12. Who attempted to sexually assault you? (Check all that apply)
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q11 received Q12.]
Student(s) from Union 46 92% 2,477 84%
Student(s) from another institution 8 16% 586 20%




Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or 0 0% 42 1%
administrators from Union
Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or 0 0% 10 0%
administrators from another institution
Employer(s)/Supervisor(s) from Union 0 0% 24 1%
Person or People from the local community 4 8% 417 14%
Other 2 4% 106 4%
Number of Students Who Responded to this 50 2,941
Question
Q13. Since starting at Union, have you been sexually assaulted while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or program connected with Union, including
study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar?
Students by Class Year and Overall
Yes 8 7% 479 5%
No 106 91% 8,442 92%
Freshman/First Year | suspect that | was sexually assaulted, but | am not 2 2% 266 3%
certain.
Total 116 100% 9,187 100%
Yes 13 12% 701 9%
No 92 85% 7,009 88%
Sophomore | suspect that | was sexually assaulted, but | am not 3 3% 299 4%
certain.
Total 108 100% 8,009 100%
Yes 12 13% 860 11%
No 78 83% 6,729 85%
Junior | suspect that | was sexually assaulted, but | am not 4 4% 336 4%
certain.
Total 94 100% 7,925 100%
Yes 21 24% 1,095 14%
No 61 69% 6,591 82%
Senior | suspect that | was sexually assaulted, but | am not 6 7% 365 5%
certain.
Total 88 100% 8,051 100%
Yes 55 13% 3,170 10%
No 339 83% 28,902 87%
All Undergraduate Students | suspect that | was sexually assaulted, but | am not 15 4% 1,274 4%
certain.
Total 409 100% 33,346 100%
Q14. Since starting at Union, how many incidents of sexual assault have you experienced while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or program
connected with Union, including study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar?
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q13 received Q14. All other students skipped to the questions on the Bystander Behaviors tab.]
1 21 38% 1,358 44%
2 16 29% 910 29%
3 8 15% 399 13%
4 1 2% 117 4%
More than 4 9 16% 337 11%
Total 55 100% 3,121 100%
Q15/Q16. Please mark how many incidents of sexual assault you have experienced at each of the following locations.
[We combined responses to Q15 and Q16 to show where all the sexual assault incidents that students disclosed in this survey took place.]
1 34 81% 1,372 64%
) ) ) 2 4 10% 460 21%
On thetL:lnlon campl:\s, |n'a dt()rn:ltory 3 1 2% 140 7%
or other campus housing (not a " .
fraternity or sorority house) 4 0 0% 44 2%
More than 4 3 7% 128 6%
Total 42 100% 2,144 100%
1 11 100% 375 72%
2 0 0% 84 16%
O.r;thf- Ulr;oir;dc.ampus, ina o 3 0 0% 27 5%
nonresidential building or some other > ”
location on campus 4 0 o 8 2%
More than 4 0 0% 30 6%
Total 11 100% 524 100%
1 13 57% 431 61%
] ) 2 6 26% 139 20%
Inf? fraternltY onl' s;)'rorltylrouse, on (;I” 3 2 9% 55 8%
off campus, including college-owne > .
housing 4 0 0% 16 2%
More than 4 2 9% 71 10%
Total 23 100% 712 100%




1 0 0% 175 67%

2 0 0% 41 16%

Off campus, at another college or 3 0 0% 11 4%

university (not study abroad) 4 0 0% 3 1%

More than 4 0 0% 33 13%

Total 0 0% 263 100%

1 4 80% 167 71%

2 1 20% 37 16%

Study abroad, study away, or other 3 0 0% 5 2%

off-campus study program 4 0 0% 2 1%

More than 4 0 0% 25 11%

Total 5 100% 236 100%

1 0 0% 30 70%

2 0 0% 5 12%

) . 3 0 0% 1 2%

Off-campus internship 2 0 0% 2 %

More than 4 0 0% 5 12%

Total 0 0% 43 100%

1 6 75% 593 68%

2 1 13% 133 15%

Off campus, at an apartment,. 3 1 13% ) 5%

restaurant, bar, or another location 2 0 0% 16 2%
nearby

More than 4 0 0% 77 9%

Total 8 100% 871 100%

Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

The data below are from students who indicated that they had had been sexually assaulted. We asked students who experienced one or more sexual assaults to

describe, in detail, one assault. Please note, because the majority of victims of sexual assault experienced more than one assault, this information pertains only to the

assault the victims chose to describe.

Q17. How many people sexually assaulted you?

One Person 46 84% 2,448 78%
More than one person. 8 15% 616 20%
| am not sure. 1 2% 94 3%
Total 55 100% 3,158 100%
Q18. When you were sexually assaulted, which of the following happened?* (Check all that apply)
Touching of a sexual nature (kissing you, touching 50 91% 2,821 90%
of private parts, grabbing, fondling, rubbing up
against you in a sexual way, even if it was over
your clothes)
*Pplease note that the HEDS survey | Oral sex (someone’s mouth or tongue making 15 27% 788 25%
instrument provided its own definition of | contact with your genitals, or your mouth or
sexual assault to participants. | tongue making contact with someone else’s
genitals)
Union College defines sexual assault and ["y/54ina| sex (someone’s penis being put in your 23 42% 1,272 41%
other sex.ual m'scon.duu violations in vagina, or your penis being put into someone
congruence with NYS Article 129-B, please N
visit: www.union.edu/titleix. else’s vagina)
. | Anal sex (someone’s penis being put in your anus, 4 7% 170 5%
or your penis being put into someone else’s anus)
Anal or vaginal penetration with a body part other 6 11% 243 8%
than a penis or tongue, or by an object, like a
bottle or candle
Total 55 3,118
Q19. Did this incident of sexual assault involve:
The other person/people threatenin ves 24 44% 1,063 35%
to use ph:/)sical fofce Egainst you, org No 25 45% 1,690 25%
R . S Unsure 6 11% 321 10%
using coercion or intimidation?
Total 55 100% 3,074 100%
Yes 29 53% 1,409 46%
The other person/people using No 16 29% 1,312 43%
physical force against you? Unsure 10 18% 355 12%
Total 55 100% 3,076 100%
Yes 48 87% 2,174 70%
The other person/people drinking No 3 5% 688 22%
alcohol? Unsure 4 7% 233 8%
Total 55 100% 3,095 100%
Yes 15 27% 568 19%
The other person/people using No 14 25% 1,491 49%
drugs? Unsure 26 47% 994 33%
Total 55 100% 3,053 100%




Yes 42 76% 1,946 63%
. No 12 22% 1,113 36%
Your drinking alcohol? Unsure 1 2% 33 1%
Total 55 100% 3,097 100%
Yes 2 4% 296 10%
Your voluntarily taking or using any No 48 89% 2,695 88%
drugs other than alcohol? Unsure 4 7% 77 3%
Total 54 100% 3,068 100%
Yes 1 2% 148 5%
Your being given a drug without your | No 44 80% 2,506 82%
knowledge or consent? Unsure 10 18% 409 13%
Total 55 100% 3,063 100%
Q20. Were you unable to provide consent or stop what was happening because you were incapacitated in some way (e.g., passed out, drugged, drunk, asleep)?
Yes 18 33% 1,296 41%
No 33 60% 1,620 51%
Unsure 4 7% 237 8%
Total 55 100% 3,153 100%
Q21. When in your academic career did the sexual assault occur?
During the summer before | officially enrolled 1 2% 28 1%
(summer bridge program, pre-orientation, etc.)
During New Student Orientation 0 0% 40 1%
In my first year 29 54% 1,627 52%
Summer between my first and second years 3 6% 40 1%
In my second year 14 26% 737 23%
Summer between my second and third years 1 2% 45 1%
In my third year 3 6% 375 12%
Summer between my third and fourth years 0 0% 23 1%
In my fourth year 3 6% 102 3%
Other 0 0% 129 4%
Total 54 100% 3,146 100%
Q22. Was the person/Were the people who sexually assaulted you affiliated with Union or another college or university? (Check all that apply)
Yes, the/at least one person was a student at 44 81% 2,599 83%
Union.
Yes, the/at least one person was a student at 5 9% 341 11%
another institution.
Yes, the/at least one person was a faculty member, 1 2% 40 1%
staff member, or administrator from Union.
Yes, the/at least one person was a faculty member, 0 0% 5 0%
staff member, or administrator from another
institution.
The person was/people were not affiliated with 3 6% 214 7%
Union or another institution.
| do not know. 2 4% 95 3%
Total 54 3,139
Q23. Which of the following describes your relationship with the person/people who sexually assaulted you at the time of the assault? (Check all that apply)
Stranger 19 35% 892 28%
Non-romantic friend or acquaintance 28 51% 1,806 57%
Casual date or hookup 13 24% 604 19%
Current romantic partner 4 7% 213 7%
Ex-romantic partner 3 5% 238 8%
College professor/instructor 0 0% 14 0%
College staff member 0 0% 16 1%
College administrator 0 0% 5 0%
Employer/Supervisor 0 0% 11 0%
Coworker 0 0% 35 1%
Family Member 0 0% 8 0%
Other 2 4% 131 4%
Total 55 3,148
Q24. What was the sex of the person/people who sexually assaulted you?
Female 1 2% 249 8%
Male 54 98% 2,835 90%
Both males and females 0 0% 45 1%
| do not know. 0 0% 22 1%
Total 55 100% 3,151 100%

Q15/Q25. Where did the sexual assault occur?
[We combined responses from Q15 and Q25 to show where incidents of sexual assault occurred.]




On the Union campus, in a dormitory or other 33 62% 1,821 58%
campus housing (not a fraternity or sorority house)
On the Union campus, in a nonresidential building 5 9% 240 8%
or some other location on campus
In a fraternity or sorority house, on or off campus, 11 21% 375 12%
including college-owned housing
Off campus, at another college or university (not 0 0% 84 3%
study abroad)
Study abroad, study away, or other off-campus 1 2% 105 3%
study program
Off-campus internship 0 0% 14 0%
Off campus, at an apartment, restaurant, bar, or 3 6% 498 16%
another location nearby
Total 53 100% 3,137 100%
Q27. Were there any bystanders when you were sexually assaulted?
Yes 21 38% 1,090 35%
No 26 47% 1,606 51%
| am not sure. 8 15% 449 14%
Total 55 100% 3,145 100%
Q28. Did they intervene?
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q27 received Q28.]
Yes 4 19% 260 24%
No 17 81% 830 76%
Total 21 100% 1,090 100%
Q29. How did they intervene? (Check all that apply)[Students who selected “Yes” to Q28 received Q29.]
They stepped in and tried to separate us. 3 75% 170 66%
They asked me if | needed help. 2 50% 120 46%
They confronted the person who was/people who 2 50% 109 42%
were assaulting me.
They tried to create a distraction. 2 50% 72 28%
They asked others to step in with them and try to 0 0% 37 14%
diffuse the situation.
They told someone in a position of authority about 1 25% 25 10%
the situation.
Other 0 0% 27 10%
Number of Students Who Answered this Question 4 259
Q30. Whom did you tell about the sexual assault? (Check all that apply)
No one 4 7% 405 13%
Close Friend 46 84% 2,474 79%
Romantic partner 15 27% 756 24%
Parent or Guardian 13 24% 557 18%
Other family member 5 9% 277 9%
Roommate 20 36% 1,075 34%
Resident Advisor/assistant or other peer advisor 4 7% 221 7%
Campus Counselor 15 27% 553 18%
Private counselor 4 7% 239 8%
Faculty, staff, or administrator from Union 6 11% 415 13%
Faculty, staff, or administrator from another 0 0% 26 1%
institution
Campus security/safety/police 4 7% 190 6%
Local police 0 0% 104 3%
Local or national sexual assault hotline 0 0% 35 1%
Campus pastor, minister, rabbi, or other clergy 0 0% 29 1%
Campus sexual assault advocate 1 2% 145 5%
Campus Title IX or Deputy Coordinator 5 9% 280 9%
Campus Health Services 7 13% 110 4%
Other 2 4% 119 4%
Total 55 3,137
Q31. What stopped you from telling anyone about the sexual assault? (Check all that apply)
[Students who selected “No one” to Q30 received Q31.]
1 did not think | would be believed. 0 0% 96 24%
| thought | would be blamed for what happened. 1 25% 117 29%
| wanted to deal with it on my own. 4 100% 185 46%
| was ashamed/embarrassed. 1 25% 176 44%
| was concerned others would find out. 1 25% 89 22%
| did not recognize it as sexual assault at the time. 3 75% 198 50%
| did not want the people who did it to get in 0 0% 93 23%

trouble.
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| was afraid of retaliation. 0 0% 64 16%
I did not think others would think it was serious. 0 0% 138 35%
| thought people would try to tell me what to do. 1 25% 34 9%
It would feel like | was admitting failure. 0 0% 45 11%
| did not think others would think it was important. 1 25% 82 21%
| did not think others would understand. 0 0% 88 22%
1 did not have time to deal with it due to 0 0% 89 22%
academics, work, etc.
| did not know the reporting procedure on campus. 0 0% 38 10%
| feared | would be punished for infractions or 0 0% 38 10%
violations (e.g. underage drinking).
| did not think campus officials could help. 0 0% 60 15%
| did not think campus officials would do anything 0 0% 59 15%
about my report.
| feared others would harass me or react 0 0% 81 20%
negatively to me.
| thought nothing would be done. 0 0% 87 22%
| didn’t want others to worry about me. 3 75% 128 32%
| wanted to forget what happened. 3 75% 182 46%
Other 0 0% 47 12%
Number of Students Who Responded to this Question 4 400
Q32. Did you use Union’s procedures for making a formal report about the sexual assault?
[Students who DID NOT select “No one” to Q30 received Q32.]
Yes 4 8% 402 15%
No 47 92% 2,342 85%
Total 51 100% 2,744 100%
Q33. How satisfied were you with Union’s process for making a formal report about sexual assault?
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q32 received Q33.]
Unsure at this time 0 0% 12 3%
Very dissatisfied 1 25% 87 22%
Dissatisfied 1 25% 46 11%
Neither satisfied or dissatisfied 1 25% 76 19%
Satisfied 1 25% 118 29%
Very satisfied 0 0% 62 15%
Total 4 100% 401 100%
Q34. How satisfied were you with Union’s response to your report?
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q32 received Q34.]
Unsure at this time 1 25% 22 5%
Very dissatisfied 2 50% 104 26%
Dissatisfied 0 0% 52 13%
Neither satisfied or dissatisfied 0 0% 51 13%
Satisfied 1 25% 94 23%
Very satisfied 0 0% 78 19%
Total 4 100% 401 100%
Bystander Behaviors
The data below are from students who indicated that they did not experience sexual assault.
Branch 1 - Students who did not experience sexual assault
Branch 1, Q1. Since starting at Union, have you observed a situation that you believe was sexual assault?
Yes 40 13% 2,049 8%
No 241 79% 23,109 85%
| suspect | observed a situation that was sexual 26 8% 2,081 8%
assault, but | am not certain.
Total 307 100% 27,239 100%
Branch 1, Q2. Since starting at Union, have you observed a situation that you believe could have led to a sexual assault?
[Students who selected “No,” “I suspect. . .,” or skipped Ql received Qll.]
Yes 77 29% 4,876 19%
No 151 56% 16,701 66%
| suspect | observed a situation that was sexual 40 15% 3,619 14%
assault, but | am not certain.
Total 268 100% 25,196 100%
Branch 1, Q3. Did you intervene? [The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" for Ql, indicating that they believed they had observed a sexual assault.]
Yes 28 72% 1,389 68%
| considered intervening but did not feel safe doing 1 3% 165 8%
S0.
| considered intervening but did not feel 5 13% 164 8%
comfortable doing so.
| considered intervening but did not know how to 1 3% 175 9%
do so.
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| did not intervene. 4 10% 148 7%
Total 39 100% 2,041 100%
Branch 1, Q3. Did you intervene?
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" for Qll, indicating that they believed they had observed a situation that could have led to a sexual
assault.]
Yes 39 51% 2,746 56%
| considered intervening but did not feel safe doing 3 4% 350 7%
so.
| considered intervening but did not feel 14 18% 643 13%
comfortable doing so.
| considered intervening but did not know how to 7 9% 469 10%
do so.
| did not intervene. 13 17% 654 13%
Total 76 100% 4,862 100%
Branch 1, Q4. How did you intervene? (Check all that apply)
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" for Ql and Qlll, indicating that they had intervened when they had observed a sexual assault.]
| stepped in and separated the people involved in 19 68% 689 50%
the situation.
| asked the person who appeared to be at risk if 16 57% 764 55%
they needed help.
| confronted the person who appeared to be 9 32% 410 30%
causing the situation.
| created a distraction to cause one or more of the 10 36% 374 27%
people to disengage from the situation.
| asked others to step in with me and diffuse the 11 39% 453 33%
situation.
| told someone in a position of authority about the 4 14% 179 13%
situation.
Other 1 4% 74 5%
Number of Students Who Responded to this Question 28 1,387

Branch 1, Q4. How did you intervene? (Check all that apply)
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" for Qll and Qlll, indicating that they had intervened when they had observed a situation that could have

led to a sexual assault.]

| stepped in and separated the people involved in 18 46% 1,169 43%

the situation.

| asked the person who appeared to be at risk if 21 54% 1,457 53%

they needed help.

| confronted the person who appeared to be 6 15% 536 20%

causing the situation.

| created a distraction to cause one or more of the 8 21% 817 30%

people to disengage from the situation.

| asked others to step in with me and diffuse the 13 33% 835 30%

situation.

| told someone in a position of authority about the 2 5% 197 7%

situation.

Other 1 3% 137 5%
Number of Student Who Responded to this Question 39 2,744

Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they did not experience sexual assault.
Branch 2 - Students who a) suspect they were sexually assaulted, b) experienced an attempted sexual assault, or c) suspect they experienced an attempted sexual

assault
Branch 2, Q1. Were there any bystanders during the incident?
Yes 14 31% 1,193 40%
No 19 42% 1,281 43%
| am not sure. 12 27% 491 17%
Total 45 100% 2,965 100%
Branch 2, Q2. Did they intervene?
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" to Ql.]
Yes 5 36% 490 41%
No 9 64% 701 59%
Total 14 100% 1,191 100%
Branch 2, Q3. How did they intervene? (Check all that apply)
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" to Ql and Qll.]
They stepped in and separated us. 2 40% 310 64%
They asked me if | needed help. 3 60% 231 47%
They confronted the person who was assaulting 3 60% 160 33%
me/was attempting to assault me/| suspect was
attempting to assault me.
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They created a distraction. 3 60% 198 41%
They asked others to step in with them and diffuse 0 0% 69 14%
the situation.
They told someone in a position of authority about 1 20% 17 3%
the situation.
Other 1 20% 26 5%
Total 5 488
Demographics
The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.
Q35. What is your college classification for the 2016—2017 Academic Year?
Freshman/First Year 116 29% 9,219 28%
Sophomore 108 27% 8,035 24%
Junior 94 23% 7,943 24%
Senior 88 22% 8,074 24%
Graduate Student 0 0% 32 0%
Other 1 0% 107 0%
Total 407 100% 33,410 100%
Q36. Thinking about this current academic term, are you a full-time student?
Yes 406 100% 32,706 98%
No 2 0% 678 2%
Total 408 100% 33,384 100%
Q37. What is your gender?
Man 107 26% 10,312 31%
Woman 299 73% 22,371 67%
Fill-in 3 1% 665 2%
Total 409 100% 33,348 100%
Q38. What is your citizenship status?
US Citizen 381 94% 31,418 94%
US Permanent resident but not a US Citizen 8 2% 401 1%
Not a US Citizen or permanent resident 17 4% 1,527 5%
Total 406 100% 33,346 100%
Q39. Are you Hispanic or Latino/a?
Yes 35 9% 3,322 10%
No 370 91% 29,928 90%
Total 405 100% 33,250 100%
Q40. Please indicate the race or races with which you identify. (Choose one or more)
American Indian or Alaska Native 3 1% 670 2%
Asian 42 11% 3,079 10%
Black or African American 42 11% 2,348 7%
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 2 1% 419 1%
White 320 82% 27,309 86%
Total 388 31,721
Q41. Which of the following best describes where you are currently living?
Dormitory or other campus housing (not a 305 75% 23,420 70%
fraternity or sorority house)
Fraternity or sorority house (including college- 44 11% 999 3%
owned housing)
Residence (house, apartment, etc.) within walking 51 13% 4,313 13%
distance to the institution
Residence (house, apartment, etc.) farther than 6 1% 3,778 11%
walking distance to the institution
None of the above 2 0% 845 3%
Total 408 100% 33,355 100%
Q42. Is your housing single gender?
[Students who selected “Dormitory or other campus housing” or “Fraternity or sorority house” to Q41 received Q42.]
Yes 100 29% 10,721 44%
No 248 71% 13,619 56%
Total 348 100% 24,340 100%
Q43. Which term best describes your sexual orientation?
Asexual 15 4% 1,978 6%
Bisexual 34 8% 2,339 7%
Gay 9 2% 585 2%
Heterosexual 317 78% 24,863 75%
Lesbian 3 1% 399 1%
Pansexual 5 1% 707 2%
Queer 7 2% 638 2%
Questioning 8 2% 677 2%
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Fill in

2%

749

2%

Total

407

100%

32,935

100%

12



